PROCLAMATION OF A LOCAL EMERGENCY BY THE MONTEREY COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

Resolution No.17-___

Resolution of the Monterey County Board of Supervisors to:

Proclaim the termination of a Local Emergency dated February 15, 2017, ratified on February 22, 2017, and reviewed and extended March 21, 2017, in accordance with California Government Code section 8630 for a succession of winter storms occurring on February 7 through 12, 2017 which resulted in multiple significant rainfall and events causing damage to public infrastructure and private property within Monterey County.

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, Section 2.68.060 of the Monterey County Code and Section 8630 of the Government Code empower the County Administrative Officer or his designee, or the Board of Supervisors if the Board of Supervisors is in session, to proclaim the existence of a Government Code Section 8558(c) local emergency when the County is affected by or likely to be affected by a public calamity; and

WHEREAS, on February 15, 2017, pursuant to County Code, the County Administrative Officer signed an emergency proclamation to initiate the protective/responsive process;

WHEREAS, on February 22, 2017 the Board of Supervisors ratified the emergency proclamation;

WHEREAS, on March 21, 2017, the Board of Supervisors reviewed the need for continuing the local emergency, and found that the need existed;

WHEREAS, current conditions in the Big Sur area warrant the termination of this local emergency; and

WHEREAS, Section 8630(d) of the Government Code requires the Board of Supervisors to proclaim the termination of the local emergency at the earliest possible date that conditions warrant.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey as follows:

1. The above recitals are true and correct.

2. The need for continuing the local emergency has been reviewed on this date, and the Board finds that the conditions warrant the termination of the local emergency.

PASSED AND ADOPTED upon motion by ___, seconded by ____carried this 18th day of April, 2017, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES: Supervisors

NOES:

ABSENT:

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book____ for the meeting on April 18, 2017.

Dated:

Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

By___

Deputy